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This section contains information to assist providers in billing for pathology procedures related to chemistry services.  

For information regarding automated chemistry tests and organ or disease-oriented panels, refer to the Pathology:  Organ or Disease-Oriented Panels section of this manual.

Helicobacter pylori
Medi-Cal will reimburse for the Helicobacter pylori urea breath test 

Urea Breath Test
only when used in post-treatment monitoring.  The following conditions must be met:

· The test will not be reimbursed when ordered as a screening test or when used in lieu of serologic test prior to treatment with an antibiotic regimen recognized to be effective for infection with H. pylori. 

· Recipients must meet one of the following clinical conditions:

· A symptomatic patient who has been diagnosed with 
H. pylori infection through either serology or biopsy of the gastric mucosa followed by urease testing, histologic examination, or culture, and who remains symptomatic following an antibiotic course recognized to be effective for infection due to H. pylori, may be reimbursed for a urea breath test if performed at least four weeks after completion of the antibiotic regimen.

· A patient who has been diagnosed either clinically, endoscopically or radiographically with an active duodenal ulcer and has completed an antibiotic course recognized to be effective for infection due to H. pylori may be reimbursed for an H. pylori urea breath test to document non-invasive healing of the ulcer, by demonstrating eradication of
H. pylori, if performed at least four weeks after completion of the antibiotic regimen.

CPT-4 Code 83014
Drug administration of the Carbon-labeled urea drug and breath sample collection provided in a physician’s office, clinic or clinical laboratory is separately reimbursable using CPT-4 code 83014


(Helicobacter pylori; drug administration).  Code 83014 must be billed 


with modifier -26.

CPT-4 Code 83013
Code 83013 (Helicobacter pylori; breath test analysis for urease 


activity, non-radioactive isotope) is used to report the analysis of the 


breath specimen.  It is reimbursable only to clinical laboratories and must be billed with modifier -TC.

When billing for CPT-4 code 83013, providers must include appropriate medical justification in the Remarks area/Reserved For Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim or on an attachment for one of the following clinical conditions:

· A symptomatic patient who has been diagnosed with H. pylori infection through either serology or biopsy of the gastric mucosa followed by urease testing, histologic examination, or culture, and who remains symptomatic following an antibiotic course recognized to be effective for infection due to H. pylori, may be reimbursed for a urea breath test if performed at least four weeks after completion of the antibiotic regimen.

To support the above clinical condition, claims for CPT-4 code 83013 must include the following medical documentation:

· A confirmed diagnosis of H. pylori infection (attach recent test or procedure); and
· A statement that the patient remains symptomatic at least four weeks after completion of the antibiotic regimen (indicate date of antibiotic completion)

- OR -

· A patient who has been diagnosed either clinically, endoscopically or radiologically with an active duodenal ulcer and has completed an antibiotic course recognized to be effective for infection due to H. pylori may be reimbursed for a urea breath test to document non-invasive healing of the ulcer, by demonstrating eradication of H. pylori, if performed at least four weeks after completion of the antibiotic regimen.

To support the above clinical condition, claims for CPT-4 code 83013 must include the following medical documentation:

· Confirmation of clinical, endoscopic or radiographic diagnosis of duodenal ulcer (attach recent test or procedure); and
· A statement that the urea breath test is performed at least four weeks after completion of the antibiotic regimen (indicate antibiotic completion date)

Cyanocobalamin 
The cyanocobalamin (vitamin B-12) test (CPT-4 code 82607) is

(Vitamin B-12) Test 
reimbursable only when an appropriate diagnosis on the claim documents the medical necessity for the test.  Reimbursement is restricted to three tests per year for the same recipient by the same provider, unless medical justification is entered in the Remarks 


field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim or


submitted as an attachment. 

Code 82607 is reimbursable only when billed in conjunction with one of the following ICD-9-CM codes:

	ICD-9-CM Code
	Description

	123.4 
	Diphyllobothriasis, intestinal

	151.0 – 151.9
	Malignant neoplasm of stomach

	266.2 
	Other B-complex deficiencies

	281.0
	Pernicious anemia 

	281.1
	Other vitamin B-12 deficiency anemia

	281.3
	Other specified megaloblastic anemias not elsewhere classified

	281.9
	Unspecified deficiency anemia

	289.81 – 289.89
	Other specified diseases of blood and 
blood-forming organs

	290.0 – 290.9
	Dementias

	294.10 – 294.11
	Dementia in conditions classified elsewhere

	294.8
	Other persistent mental disorders due to conditions classified elsewhere 

	294.9
	Unspecified persistent mental disorders due to conditions classified elsewhere

	310.0
	Frontal lobe syndrome

	356.9
	Hereditary and idiopathic peripheral neuropathy; unspecified 

	357.4
	Polyneuropathy in other diseases classified elsewhere

	529.6
	Glossodynia

	535.10 – 535.11
	Atrophic gastritis without mention of hemorrhage; Atrophic gastritis with hemorrhage

	555.0 – 555.9
	Regional enteritis

	564.2
	Postgastric surgery syndromes

	577.1
	Chronic pancreatitis

	579.0 – 579.9
	Intestinal malabsorption

	751.1
	Atresia and stenosis of small intestine

	780.71 – 780.79
	Malaise and fatigue

	782.0
	Disturbance of skin sensation


	ICD-9-CM Code
	Description

	V44.2
	Ileostomy

	V44.4
	Other artificial opening of gastrointestinal tract

	V45.3
	Intestinal bypass or anastomosis status

	V45.89
	Other


Ferritin Test
The ferritin blood test (CPT-4 code 82728) is reimbursable only when

medically necessary and the medical condition is documented on the claim.  Serum ferritin levels run as part of a routine screening panel on patients without a specific diagnostic indication are not medically justified and 

are not reimbursable.  CPT-4 code 82728 is reimbursable only when billed 

in conjunction with one of the following ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes:

	001 – 009.93
	530 – 538
	790 – 790.9

	010 – 018.96
	555 – 557.9
	799.4 – 799.49

	042
	562.0 – 562.1
	964 – 964.9

	070 – 070.9
	564.0 – 564.9
	984 – 984.9

	080 – 088.9
	569.0 – 573.9
	996 – 996.99

	090 – 099.9
	578 – 579.9
	999.8 – 999.8

	110 – 118
	581 – 586
	V08

	120 – 129
	608.3 – 608.39
	V12.1

	140 – 165.9
	626 – 627.9
	V12.3

	170 – 176.9
	648 – 648.9
	V15.1 – V15.2

	179 – 208.99
	698.0 – 698.9
	V43.2 – V43.4

	210 – 238.9
	704.0 – 704.9
	V43.6 – V43.69

	239 – 289.9
	709.0 – 709.9
	V56.0

	303.0 – 303.99
	713 – 714.9
	V56.8

	306.4 – 306.49
	716.0 – 716.9
	

	307.1 – 307.19
	719.00 – 719.99
	

	307.5 – 307.59
	773 – 773.9
	

	403.0 – 404.9
	783.9
	

	425 – 428.9
	
	


Serum Folic Acid Test
Reimbursement for the serum folic acid test (CPT-4 code 82746) is restricted to three tests per year for the same recipient by the same provider, unless medical justification is entered in the Remarks


field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim or


submitted as an attachment.

Blood Glucose Tolerance
Claims for laboratory and pathology component tests (CPT-4 codes 

Billing Policy
82947 and 82950) will be denied if Glucose Tolerance Testing (GTT) procedure codes 82951 and/or 82952 have been previously reimbursed to the same provider, for the same recipient and date of service.

Additionally, payments for GTT procedure codes 82951 and/or 82952 will be reduced by the amounts previously reimbursed for component test codes 82947 and/or 82950 to the same provider, for the same recipient and date of service.


CPT-4 


Code

Description


82947
Glucose; quantitative

82950

post glucose dose (includes glucose)


82951
Glucose Tolerance Test (GTT), three specimens (includes glucose)


82952
Glucose Tolerance Test (GTT), each additional beyond three specimens

Gonadotropin: 
CPT-4 codes 83001 (gonadotropin; follicle stimulating hormone
Follicle Stimulating Hormone
[FSH]) and 83002 (...luteinizing hormone [LH]) should only be ordered when medically indicated, based on patient evaluation.  Gonadotropin level tests for screening or non-indicated disease processes are not


medically justified, and therefore, not reimbursable.  Codes 83001 and 83002 are reimbursable only when billed in conjunction with one of the following ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes.

	072.0
	213.0
	307.1

	147.0
	215.0
	359.0 – 359.9

	170.0
	220
	456.4

	174.0 – 175.9
	222.0
	606.0 – 606.9

	183.0 – 183.9
	225.0 – 225.9
	626.0 – 626.9

	185
	227.0 – 227.9
	627.0 – 627.9

	186.0 – 186.9
	236.0 – 236.6
	628.0 – 628.1

	191.0
	237.0 – 239.7
	752.0 – 752.9

	192.8
	240.0 – 279.9
	758.0 – 759.9

	194.0 – 194.9
	303.9
	


Gender Restrictions
The diagnosis codes listed above, when billed in conjunction with 
CPT-4 codes 83001 and 83002, have gender restrictions.  ICD-9-CM codes 174.0 – 174.9, 220, 256.0, 626.0, 626.9, 627.0 – 627.9, 
628.0 – 628.1, 752.0 – 752.49 and 758.6 may be used only for female recipients.  Codes 072.0, 175.0 – 175.9, 185, 257.0, 259.5, 456.4,
606 – 606.9, 752.5 – 752.69, 752.8 – 752.89 and 758.7 may be used only for male recipients.

Prolactin Level Testing
Prolactin level testing (CPT-4 code 84146) should only be ordered when medically indicated, based on patient evaluation.  Prolactin level tests for screening or non-indicated disease processes are not medically justified, and therefore, not reimbursable.  Code 84146 is reimbursable only when billed in conjunction with one of the following ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes:

	242.9
	403.0 – 403.9
	V22.0 – V22.2

	244.0 – 244.9
	404.0 – 404.93
	V23.0 – V23.9

	245.0 – 245.9
	405.0 – 405.9
	V24.0 – V24.2

	250.4
	626.0 – 626.9
	

	253.0 – 253.9
	676.0 – 676.9
	


Substantiating medical justification in the patient’s medical record is subject to post payment review by Audits and Investigations.

Chorionic Gonadotropin
CPT-4 procedure codes 84702 (gonadotropin, chorionic [hCG]; 

quantitative) and 84703 (…qualitative) are reimbursable only when

billed in conjunction with one of with the following ICD-9-CM diagnosis

codes:

	158.0
	197.1
	640.00 – 640.03

	158.8
	197.6
	642.30 – 642.34

	164.2
	198.6
	642.40 – 642.74

	164.3
	198.82
	642.90 – 642.94

	164.8
	236.1
	V10.09

	164.9
	623.8
	V10.29

	181
	625.9
	V10.43

	183.0
	630
	V10.47

	183.8
	631
	V22.0 – V22.1

	186.0
	632
	V23.1

	186.9
	633.90 – 633.91
	

	194.4
	634.00 – 634.02
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